[Municipal Transportation Agency Fiscal Agent - Local Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation Funds]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to act as the fiscal agent for \$2,380,000 in funds received by the Planning Department through Metropolitan Transportation Commission Resolution No. 4035 for the implementation of the County Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation Program.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors authorized the Planning Department to apply for, accept, and expend \$2,380,000 in funding assigned to the MTC through Resolution No. 020-13 on January 29, 2013; and

WHEREAS, The sources of the funds for the County Priority Development Implementation Program includes but are not limited to federal funding administered by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) such as Surface Transportation Program (STP) funding, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) funding and/or Transportation Alternatives (TA) funding for local Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation efforts spanning FYs2012-2013 through FYs2015-2016; and

WHEREAS, The SFMTA is the direct recipient of the E-76 obligation package issued by the California Department of Transportation on behalf of the FHWA, which authorizes the expenditure of federal funds; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors must approve the resolution of local support from MTA as the recipient of the E-76; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA will act as the fiscal agent for \$2,380,000 in funds received by the San Francisco Planning Department through MTC Resolution 4035 for the implementation of the County Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation program.

implementation of the County Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation program.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

130349

Date Passed: April 23, 2013

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to act as the fiscal agent for \$2,380,000 in funds received by the Planning Department through Metropolitan Transportation Commission Resolution No. 4035 for the implementation of the County Priority Development Area Planning and Implementation Program.

April 23, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130349

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/23/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mav6

Date Approved